貸款 – – 6.63% 5,000

3,795,292 1,271,860

Total borrowings 借貸總額 6,189,681 2,751,087

Fixed rate borrowings as a

 percentage of total

 borrowings

固定利率借貸
 佔借貸總額
 百分比 39% 54%

41. 金融工具（續）
(c) 利率風險（續）

(i) 利率情況
下表詳述於結算日本集團的計息貸
款利率情況。

208

SPG
 Lan

d
 (H

o
ld

in
g

s) Lim
ited

   A
nnual Report 2009

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements (continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
(c) Interest rate risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis
The Group does not account for any fixed rate

financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss and equity. Therefore, a change in

interest rates at the reporting date would not affect

profit or loss and equity.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates

applicable to variable rate instruments at the

reporting date would have increased/(decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,

in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

The analysis is performed on the same basis as in

2008.

Profit or (loss) Equity

溢利或（虧損） 權益
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

增加100個
基點

減少100個
基點

增加100個
基點

減少100個
基點

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

31 December 2009 二零零九年
 十二月三十一日

Variable rate

 instruments 可變利率工具 (28,465) 28,465 (28,465) 28,465

31 December 2008 二零零八年
 十二月三十一日

Variable rate

 instruments 可變利率工具 (9,539) 9,539 (9,539) 9,539

41. 金融工具（續）
(c) 利率風險（續）

(ii) 敏感度分析
本集團並無計入按公允價值
列賬於損益及權益處理的固
定利率金融資產及負債。因
此，於報告日期的利率變動
不會影響損益及權益。

於報告日期可變利率工具有
關利率變動100個基點將增加
╱（減少）權益及損益，金額
列於下表。本分析假設所有
其他可變因素（尤其是外幣匯
率）保持不變。二零零八年的
分析按相同基準進行。

209

盛
高
置
地
（
控
股
）
有
限
公
司

   二
零
零
九
年
年
報

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements (continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
(d) Currency risk

Renminbi is not freely convertible into foreign currencies.

All foreign exchange transactions involving Renminbi must

take place through the People’s Bank of China or other